

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

RACHEL RAAK LAW and MICAH)	
BROEKEMEIER, individuals,)	Case No. 4:22-cv-00176-SMR-SHL
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	<u>PLAINTIFFS' RESISTANCE TO</u>
)	<u>DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO</u>
)	<u>DISMISS</u>
ROBERT GAST, in his official capacity as)	
State Court Administrator for the Iowa)	
Judicial Branch,)	
)	
Defendant.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Legal Background 2

 II. Factual Background..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring This Suit in Federal Court 5

 A. Plaintiffs Are Injured Because the Gender Quota Prohibits Them from
 Running in Their Districts in the Upcoming Election 6

 B. Plaintiffs Are Injured Because the Gender Quota Prohibits Them from
 Running for Elected Seats in the Districts in Which They Reside 6

 C. Plaintiffs Need Not Engage in the Futile Exercise of Submitting a
 Nominating Petition Before Seeking To Vindicate Their Constitutional Rights
 in This Court 9

 II. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Relief under the Equal Protection Clause of the
 Fourteenth Amendment..... 12

 A. Plausible Gender Discrimination Claims are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny
 and Must Survive a Motion to Dismiss..... 12

 B. The Iowa Gender Quota Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates
 Against Individuals on the Basis of Gender 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Back v. Carter</i> , 933 F. Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Carlson v. Wiggins</i> , 675 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	6
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Mallory v. Harkness</i> , 895 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	13
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 582 P.2d 487 (Wash. 1978)	14
<i>Ne. Fla. Ch. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist. No. 23-2</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008)	9–10, 11
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	11
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 845 (D.S.D. 2014)	13
<i>S.D. Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	13

Simmons v. State Public Defender,
791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)7

Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas,
458 U.S. 941 (1982).....9

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)12

Statutes

2019 Acts, ch. 89, § 476

2019 Acts, ch. 89, § 606

Iowa Code § 46.12

Iowa Code § 46.1(1)5

Iowa Code § 46.1(5)6

Iowa Code § 46.22, 6, 10

Iowa Code § 46.2(1)1–4, 6, 8

Iowa Code § 46.2(2)2

Iowa Code § 46.2(4)–(5).....3

Iowa Code § 46.9(1)3

Iowa Code § 46.9A3, 11

Iowa Code § 46.103

Iowa Code § 46.10(1)8

Iowa Code § 46.152

Iowa Code § 48A.53

Iowa Code § 69.16A2

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 12

Other Authorities

1982 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 126 (1981).....7

Iowa Talent Bank, <https://talentbank.iowa.gov/board-detail/3f292295-4ea2-4ec1-a08b-46007a17710e>.....6

Obradovich, Kathie, *Senate Democrats defeat four governor’s appointees to the judicial nominating commission* (Iowa Capital Dispatch, May 24, 2022)5
